Auburn University in special education. Pet. Ex. 56, p. 456. Dr. Turnbull earned her Doctor of 
Education in Special Education from the University of Alabama. Pet. Ex. 56, p. 456. Dr. Turnbull 
has published over thirty (30) books, over fifty (50) chapters, and over two hundred twenty-five 
(225) peer-reviewed journal articles, all of which focus on educating students with significant 
disabilities. Pet. Ex. 56, p. 456-488. Dr. Turnbull is a co-author of a leading textbook that “prepares 
general education teachers to teach students with disabilities.” Dr.